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Grievance was granted.

The facts of the case were as follows. Grievant had been employed as a Correction Officer at Lebanon Correctional Institution since February 8, 1993. On June 12, 1995, grievant was correctively counseled by the deputy warden and her unit manager concerning her working relationship with other CO's and inmate complaints of favoritism. The grievant became angry and left the meeting. There was conflicting evidence whether grivant stated that she quit. Grievant then went and began to empty her locker, with the assistance of a lieutenant there to inventory the items. Grievant was relieved of her badge, id and baton. After leaving the institution, grievant realized she had not clocked out. The lieutenant stated that he would take care of it and that she could retrieve her badge and id when she returned to work. Grievant was off on June 13 and 14. On June 13, Warden Russell learned of this incident and directed the personnel office to begin the paperwork for separation. Also on June 13, grievant called the shift commander and asked why she was fired. On June 14, grievant's steward told her that someone had resigned for her. On July 13, Warden Russell responded to grievant's June 27 letter in which she denied resignation and requested reinstatement.

The state argued that grievant quit her job, but then had second thoughts, and attempted to piece together a story that would get her job back. Since the grievant voluntarily resigned, she was not constructively discharged, and therefore no violation of Article 24 occurred. The state also pointed out the inconsistent testimony of union witnesses.

The union contended that the Warden should have spoken with the grievant directly to confirm her resignation and not relied on the recollection of his staff. Further, grievant could not have resigned because she left on June 12 with the intent to return. The lieutenant was aware of this intent because she told the grievant that she could retrieve her badge and id when she returned to work. However, Lt. Marshall could not be questioned since she did not testify. Since the grievant did not resign, the union sought grievant's reinstatement with full back pay and benefits and no loss of seniority.

Arbitrator Smith determined the central issue to be whether grivant did in fact resign. However, she could not conclude, based on witness credibility, whether one side was right or wrong. A "glaring hole" in management's case, however, let Arbitrator Amith to sustain the grievance. "this is that although the warden relied in part on Llt. Marshall's statement about what occurred once the grievant left the deputy warden's office, it presented no reliable evidence to substantiate what he says he learned from her." further, Llt. Marshall's assistance in helping the grievant clean out her locker and taking away of her badge, id and baton, blurs the issue of grievant's intent to return or quit. Arbitrator Smith stated that since Lt. Marshall was not called to present testimony on what happened after the parties left the deputy warden's office, the evidence was lacking on grievant's "resignation".  Therefore, the grievant was constructively discharged without just cause.
